describe certain pro forma adjustments to give effect to the purchase transaction had it been consummated at those
dates.
   The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information has been derived from our historical
consolidated financial statements and those of Princeton and should be read in conjunction with those financial
statements and notes and the accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.
   The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements are not necessarily indicative of operating
results which would have been achieved had the transaction actually been completed at the beginning of the respective
periods. The selected unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information is not necessarily indicative
of the historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results
that the combined company will experience after the acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2006

(in thousands)

Online Princeton Pro Forma

Resources eCom Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Corporation Corporation (Note 2) Combined

Assets
Current assets $ 68,833 $ 85,270 $ (111,607)(a) $ 42,496
Property and equipment, net 16,616 2,512 � 19,128
Goodwill 16,322 � 154,249  (b) 170,571
Intangible assets 2,192 � 25,546  (c) 27,738
Deferred tax assets 11,635 � 10,357  (d) 21,992
Other assets 1,155 557 3,400  (e) 5,112

Total assets $ 116,753 $ 88,339 $ 81,945 $ 287,037

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities $ 6,376 $ 77,127 $ (72,872) (f) $ 10,631
Notes payable � � 85,000  (g) 85,000
Deferred tax liabilities � � 10,357  (h) 10,357
Long-term liabilities 4,545 1,029 (482) (i) 5,092

Total liabilities 10,921 78,156 22,003 111,080
Preferred stock � 58,861 11,264  (j) 70,125
Warrants for preferred stock � 3,535 (3,535) (k) �
Stockholders� equity (deficit) 105,832 (52,213) 52,213   (l) 105,832

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 116,753 $ 88,339 $ 81,945 $ 287,037

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

55

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.
35

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

56

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Online Princeton Pro Forma

Resources eCom Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Corporation Corporation (Note 3) Combined

Revenues $ 60,501 $ 32,086 $ � $ 92,587
Costs of revenues 24,517 14,713 1,556(a) 40,786

Gross profit 35,984 17,373 (1,556) 51,801
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 23,300 16,447 6,866(b) 46,613
Systems development 4,788 5,131 � 9,919

Total operating expenses 28,088 21,578 6,866 56,532

Income (loss) from operations 7,896 (4,205) (8,422) (4,731)
Interest and other income (expense), net 1,301 24 (10,346)(c) (9,021)

Income (loss) before taxes 9,197 (4,181) (18,768) (13,752)
Income tax benefit (13,466) (897) � (14,363)

Net income (loss) 22,663 (3,284) (18,768) 611
Accretion of preferred stock and amortization
of warrant costs � (877) 181(d) (696)
Preferred stock dividends � (4,410) (1,590)(e) (6,000)

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $ 22,663 $ (8,571) $ (20,177) $ (6,085)

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders per share
Basic $ 0.97 $ (0.26)
Diluted $ 0.88 $ (0.26)

Weighted average common shares
Basic 23,434 23,434
Diluted 25,880 23,434

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.
36

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

57

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
Three months ended March 31, 2006

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Online Princeton Pro Forma

Resources eCom Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Corporation Corporation (Note 4) Combined

Revenues $ 16,717 $ 9,784 $ � $ 26,501
Costs of revenues 7,661 3,638 441(a) 11,740

Gross profit 9,056 6,146 (441) 14,761
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 7,133 4,626 980(b) 12,739
Systems development 1,143 972 � 2,115

Total operating expenses 8,276 5,598 980 14,854

Income (loss) from operations 780 548 (1,421) (93)
Interest and other income (expense), net 597 (95) (3,017)(c) (2,515)

Income (loss) before taxes 1,377 453 (4,438) (2,608)
Income tax provision 620 � � 620

Net income (loss) $ 757 $ 453 $ (4,438) $ (3,228)
Accretion of preferred stock and amortization
of warrant costs � (219) 45(d) (174)
Preferred stock dividends � (1,161) (339)(e) (1,500)

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $ 757 $ (927) $ (4,732) $ (4,902)

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders per share
Basic $ 0.03 $ (0.19)
Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.19)

Weighted average common shares
Basic 25,303 25,303
Diluted 27,447 25,303

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.
37

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

58

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 1 � The Transaction
   On July 3, 2006, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Online Resources Acquisition Co., completed the
merger in which the Company acquired all of the outstanding stock of Princeton, a Delaware corporation, for a cash